 April CPI data posted the largest monthly increase since the mid-1980s

 In addition to base effects, as supply and demand imbalances recover, prices could change meaningfully

from period to period

Page 105 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

Price Pressures are Wide Spread

 Price increases seen across most sectors; transportation, travel, and leisure related items most notably1

1 Source:  BLS, April 2021

Page 106 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

Scenario Testing

In the following pages, we test the different asset classes in the Merced CERA portfolio for historical inflationary

periods and hypothetical scenarios.

 It is important to note that the returns shown are not returns that would have or could be earned given the

scenarios. Rather, the impact of inflation on these asset classes should be considered ‘directionally’.

 A model is only as good as its inputs. For asset classes like hedge funds that include a wide variety of

strategies, performance could diverge meaningfully from the model depending on the inputs used.

Page 107 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

Merced CERA Portfolio Historical Scenarios Testing

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

Strong dollar (Jan 1981 - Sep 1982)

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

Volcker Recession (Jan - Mar 1980)

Page 108 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

 From a backwards-looking perspective, the inflation hedges in the Merced CERA’s portfolio were positive in

each scenario considered, albeit not always at the same time and to varying degrees.

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

Stagflation (Jan 1973 - Sep 1974)

Page 109 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

Merced CERA Portfolio Testing with Hypothetical Inflationary Scenarios

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

10-year Treasury Bond rates rise 100 bps

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

10-year Treasury Bond rates rise 200 bps

Page 110 of 117

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Educational Session on Inflation

 Lower levels of inflation are not likely to be impactful to the Merced CERA portfolio, as losses in Fixed Income

would be offset by gains in other asset classes.

 Elevated levels of inflation (unexpected) would be impactful to most asset classes. However equities could

rise with inflation, up to a point.

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

US Equity

Dev Int Equity

EM Equity

Core Fixed Income

Hedge Funds

Credit

TIPS

Infr

Real Estate

Commodities

Nat Resources

10-year Treasury Bond rates rise 300 bps